### MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 352

### Chapter 351.

An Act to Limit Fishing in Hill's Pond, in Perkins Plantation, in the County of Franklin, to Fly Fishing and Plug Fishing Only, and to Limit the Number of Fish Taken Therein.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. I. Fishing in Hill's pond regulated. It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill more than five fish in any one day in Hill's pond, in Perkins plantation, in the county of Franklin, except by fly fishing and plug fishing only.
- Sec. 2. Penalty for violations. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense and an additional penalty of one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.

Approved April 13, 1929.

#### Chapter 352.

An Act Relating to Moose.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1917, c. 219, sec. 37; as amended; relating to close time on bull moose, further amended. The second and third paragraphs of section thirty-seven of chapter two hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out the whole of said paragraphs and inserting in place thereof the following:

Close time on bull moose in certain counties; penalty. 'No person shall, at any time, hunt, pursue, catch or kill any bull moose in the county of Androscoggin, Cumberland, Franklin, Kennebec, Oxford, Piscataquis, Sagadahoc, Somerset or York, under a penalty of not less than two hundred dollars nor more than three hundred dollars, and costs for each offense, or imprisonment for sixty days, or both said fine and imprisonment; nor shall any person, under the same penalty have in possession at any time any bull moose, or part or parts thereof, taken in either of said counties.

Six days open time on bull moose in certain counties; penalty for violations. No person shall, at any time, hunt, pursue, catch or kill any bull moose in the county of Aroostook, Hancock, Knox, Lincoln, Penobscot, Waldo or Washington, except from the twenty-fifth day of November to the thirtieth day of November, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, both days inclusive, nor shall any person take, catch or kill more than one bull moose, or have in possession more than one bull moose, or part or parts

thereof, whenever or wherever taken, caught or killed, under a penalty of not less than two hundred dollars, nor more than three hundred dollars, and costs, for each offense, or imprisonment for sixty days, or both said fine and imprisonment. No person shall, under the same penalty, at any time have in possession any bull moose, or part or parts thereof, in closed season, whenever or wherever taken, caught or killed, except a person who has lawfully killed a bull moose in open season shall have a reasonable time in which to transport the same to his home, and may have the same in possession at his home in closed season.'

Approved April 13, 1929.

#### Chapter 353.

An Act Relating to Catching Trout in South Branch Stream, So-called. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Close time on "South Branch," part of Great Works stream. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any trout in that part of Great Works stream called "South Branch," the same extending from the junction of Goodwin brook and Bradbury brook to the Forks, so-called, except from the time the ice is out of said South Branch stream until the fifteenth day of August following, but this does not affect any other part of Great Works stream.

Approved April 13, 1929.

### Chapter 354.

An Act Prohibiting Fishing in Swift River Tributaries in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Close time of five years on Bradeen stream, West branch and Walker brook and tributaries. For a period of five years from the date of passage of this act, it shall be unlawful for any person, at any time, to fish for, take, catch or kill, any kind of fish in Bradeen stream West Branch, and Walker brook, and the respective tributaries to each in the towns of Byron, Roxbury and Mexico and which flow into Swift river in Oxford county. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time, any kind of fish taken in violation of this act.
- Sec. 2. Penalty for violations. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten, nor more than thirty dollars, and costs for each offense, and one dollar additional for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of this act.

Approved April 13, 1929.